STATE OF ALABAMA) COUNTY OF BALDWIN)

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2025-069

A RESOLUTION OF THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION TO UPDATE THE COMPREHENSIVE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN TO THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT.

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Commission, a political subdivision of the State of Alabama and the governing body of Baldwin County, Alabama, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY" has the responsibility for the planning of solid waste management throughout Baldwin County, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is required by the Alabama Department of Environmental Management and the <u>Code of Alabama</u> (1975) § 22-27-47, and without limitation, to develop a ten-year plan to address solid waste generation, collection, transportation, disposal and recycling; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY is desirous to develop, implement and update along term strategic plan for solid waste management within Baldwin County and is required to update its Baldwin County Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan, hereinafter referred to as the PLAN; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has engaged in a public participation process and has conducted a Public Hearing for the purpose of adopting the PLAN; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, in regular session assembled, that the COUNTY hereby adopts the PLAN as set forth, herein.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that the COUNTY has submitted copies of the PLAN to the Alabama · Department of Environmental Management pursuant to <u>Code of Alabama</u> (1975) § 22-27-47.

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED that the Solid Waste Disposal Authority of Baldwin County and Chairman of the Baldwin County Commission are authorized on behalf of the COUNTY to coordinate with other participating jurisdictions regarding the PLAN and its implementation.

DONE, under the Seal of the County Commission of Baldwin County, Alabama on this the $28^{\rm th}$ day of January, 2025.

BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION

Matthew P. McKenzie, Chairman

ATTEST

Roger H. Rendleman, County Administrator